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SB 69 —2—

CHAPTER

An act making appropriations for the support of the government of
the State of California and for several public purposes in accordance
with the provisions of Section 12 of Article IV of the Constitution of
the State of California, to take effect immediately, Budget Bill.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL’S DIGEST

SB 69, Leno. 2011-12 Budget.

This bill would make appropriations for support of state government
for the 2011-12 fiscal year.

This bill would declare that it is to take effect immediately as a Budget
Bill.

Appropriation: yes.

The people of the Sate of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1.00. This act shall be known and may be cited as the
“Budget Act of 2011.”

SEC. 1.50. (a) In accordance with Section 13338 of the Government
Code, as added by Chapter 1284 of the Statutes of 1978, and as amended
by Chapter 1286 of the Statutes of 1984, it is the intent of the Legislature
that this act utilize a coding scheme compatible with the Governor’s
Budget and the records of the Controller, and provide for the appropriation
of federal funds received by the state and deposited in the State Treasury.

(b) Essentially, the format and style are as follows:

(1) Appropriation item numbers have a code which is common to all
the state’s fiscal systems. The meaning of this common coded item number
is as follows:

2720—O0rganization Code (this code represents the California Highway
Patrol)

001—Reference Code (first appropriation for a particular fund for
support of each department)

0044—Fund Code (Motor Vehicle Account, State Transportation Fund)

(2) Appropriation items are organized in organization code order.

(3) All the appropriation items, reappropriation items, and reversion
items, if any, for each department or entity are adjacent to one another.

(4) Federal funds received by the state and deposited in the State
Treasury are appropriated in separate items.

(c) The Department of Finance may authorize revisions to the codes
used in this act in order to provide compatibility between the codes used
in this act and those used in the Governor’s Budget and in the records of
the Controller.
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(d) Notwithstanding any other provision of this act, the Department of
Finance may revise the schedule of any appropriation made in this act
where the revision is of a technical nature and is consistent with legislative
intent. These revisions may include, but shall not be limited to, the substi-
tution of category for program or program for category limitations, the
proper categorization of allocated administration costs and cost recoveries,
the distribution of any unallocated amounts within an appropriation and
the adjustment of schedules to facilitate departmental accounting opera-
tions, including the elimination of categories providing for amounts
payable from other items or other appropriations and the distribution of
unscheduled amounts to programs or categories. These revisions shall
include a certification that the revisions comply with the intent and limi-
tation of expenditures as appropriated by the Legislature.

(e) Notwithstanding any other provision of this act, when the Depart-
ment of Finance, pursuant to subdivision (d), approves the schedule or
revision of any appropriation relating to the elimination of amounts
payable, the language authorizing the transfer shall also be eliminated.

SEC. 1.80. (a) The following sums of money and those appropriated
by any other sections of this act, or so much thereof as may be necessary
unless otherwise provided herein, are hereby appropriated for the use and
support of the State of California for the 2011-12 fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2011, and ending June 30, 2012. All of these appropriations, unless
otherwise provided herein, shall be paid out of the General Fund in the
State Treasury.

(b) All capital outlay appropriations and reappropriations, unless other-
wise provided herein, are available as follows:

(1) Studies, preliminary plans, working drawings, and minor capital
outlay funds are available for expenditure until June 30, 2012.

(2) Construction funds are available for expenditure until June 30,
2014, if allocated through fund transfer or approval to proceed to bid by
the Department of Finance by June 30, 2012. Any funds not allocated by
June 30, 2012, shall revert on July 1, 2012, to the fund from which the
appropriation was made.

(3) All other capital outlay funds are available until June 30, 2014.

(c) Whenever by constitutional or statutory provision the revenues or
receipts of any institution, department, board, bureau, commission, officer,
employee, or other agency, or any moneys in any special fund created by
law therefor, are to be used for salaries, support, or any proper purpose,
expenditures shall be made therefrom for any such purpose only to the
extent of the amount therein appropriated, unless otherwise stated herein.

(d) Appropriations for purposes not otherwise provided for herein that
have been heretofore made by any existing constitutional or statutory
provision shall continue to be governed thereby.

SEC. 2.00. Items of appropriation.
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Item

LEGISLATIVE/JUDICIAL/EXECUTIVE

Legislative

0110-001-0001—For support of Senate.............cccceernnee
Schedule:
(1) 101001-Salaries of Senators.......... 4,386,000
(2) 317295-Mileage........ccccvvvvvvvrvnnnnnnns 11,000
(3) 317292-EXPENSES.....uvvurrrrrrnrrrnrrnnnns 1,596,000
(4) 500004-Operating Expenses........ 102,522,000
(5) 317296-Automotive Expenses....... 835,000
Provisions:

1. The funds appropriated in Schedule (4) are for
operating expenses of the Senate, including
personal services for officers, clerks, and all
other employees, and legislative committees
thereof composed in whole or in part of Mem-
bers of the Senate, and for support of joint ex-
penses of the Legislature, to be transferred by
the Controller to the Senate Operating Fund.

2. The funds appropriated in Schedule (5) are for
operating expenses of the Senate relating to the
purchase, maintenance, repair, insurance, and
other costs of operating automobiles for the use
of Members of the Senate, to be transferred by
the Controller to the Senate Operating Fund.

3. The funds appropriated in Schedules (1), (2),
(3), and (5) may be adjusted for transfers to or
from the Senate Operating Fund.

0120-011-0001—For support of Assembly....................
Schedule:
(1) 101001-Salaries of Assembly
MemDbEers.......ccovviiieeiieiiieeeen 8,714,000
(2) 317295-Mileage......ccccccovvuvvvvennannn 8,000
(3) 317292-EXPENSES....cevveeiiiiiiiiearannnn 2,481,000
(4) 500004-Operating Expenses........ 134,941,000
(5) 317296-Automotive Expenses....... 572,000
Provisions:

1. The funds appropriated in Schedule (4) are for
operating expenses of the Assembly, including
personal services for officers, clerks, and all
other employees, and legislative committees
thereof composed in whole or in part of Mem-
bers of the Assembly, and for support of joint
expenses of the Legislature, to be transferred by
the Controller to the Assembly Operating Fund.

Amount

109,350,000

146,716,000
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Item Amount

2. The funds appropriated in Schedule (5) are for
operating expenses of the Assembly relating to
the lease, maintenance, repair, insurance, and
other costs of operating automobiles for the use
of Members of the Assembly, to be transferred
by the Controller to the Assembly Operating
Fund.

3. The funds appropriated in Schedules (1), (2),
(3), and (5) may be adjusted for transfers to or
from the Assembly Operating Fund.

0130-021-0001—For support of Office of the Legislative

ANAIYST. ..o 0

Schedule:

(1) Expenses of the Office of the Leg-
islative Analyst.......ccccccvvvvvvnnnnnn.n. 7,538,000

(2) Transferred from Item 0110-001-
0007 —-3,769,000

(3) Transferred from Item 0120-011-

(01010 1 PR -3,769,000

Provisions:

1. The funds appropriated in Schedule (1) are for
the expenses of the Office of the Legislative
Analyst and of the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee for any charges, expenses, or claims
either may incur, available without regard to
fiscal years, to be paid on certification of the
Chairperson of the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee or his or her designee.

2. Funds identified in Schedules (2) and (3) may
be transferred from the Senate Operating Fund,
by the Senate Committee on Rules, and the As-
sembly Operating Fund, by the Assembly
Committee on Rules.

0160-001-0001—For support of Legislative Counsel

BUFBAU.. et 74,855,000
Schedule:

(1) SUPPOIt..co o 89,342,000

(2) Reimbursements.........ccccceeevvveennee. —-131,000

(3) Amount payable from the Central
Service Cost Recovery Fund (Item
0160-001-9740).......cccccvrirreeeeninns -14,356,000
0160-001-9740—For support of Legislative Counsel
Bureau, for payment to Item 0160-001-0001, payable
from the Central Service Cost Recovery Fund........ 14,356,000
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Item

Judicial
0250-001-0001—For support of Judicial Branch...........
Schedule:
(1) 10-Supreme COUIM.......coovuvrveeerennn. 44,414,000
(2) 20-Courts of Appeal..........cc....... 195,293,000
(3) 30-Judicial Council..................... 103,467,000
(4) 35-Judicial Branch Facility Pro-
Lo 1o 1P 1,082,000
(5) 50-California Habeas Corpus Re-
source Center.......coevveueeieeceiineeennnns 13,874,000
(6) Reimbursements...........ccccvvvvvevnenns -7,659,000

(7) Amount payable from the Motor
Vehicle Account, State Transporta-
tion Fund (Item 0250-001-0044).... —194,000

(8) Amount payable from the Court In-
terpreters’ Fund (Item 0250-001-
0327)ciiiee i -163,000

(9) Amount payable from the Federal
Trust Fund (Item 0250-001-0890).... —4,501,000

(10) Amount payable from the Appel-
late Court Trust Fund (Item 0250-
001-3060).....ccceeeeeiiriiieeeeeeeeiieenn -4,321,000

Provisions:

1. Ofthe funds appropriated in this item, $200,000
is available for reimbursement to the Attorney
General, or for hiring outside counsel, for prelit-
igation and litigation fees and costs, including
any judgment, stipulated judgment, offer of
judgment, or settlement. This amount is for use
in connection with (a) matters arising from the
actions of appellate courts, appellate court bench
officers, or appellate court employees, (b) mat-
ters arising from the actions of the Judicial
Council, council members, or council employees
or agents, (c) matters arising from the actions of
the Administrative Office of the Courts or its
employees, or (d) employment litigation arising
from the actions of trial courts, trial court bench
officers, or trial court employees. Either the state
or the Judicial Council must be named as a de-
fendant or alleged to be the responsible party.
Any funds not used for this purpose shall revert
to the General Fund.

2. The funds appropriated in Schedule (5) shall be
available for costs associated directly or indirect-
ly with the California Habeas Corpus Resource

Amount

341,292,000
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Center (CHCRC). The CHCRC shall report to
the Legislature and the Director of Finance on
September 1, 2011, and April 1, 2012, on expen-
ditures, specifically detailing personal services
expenditures, operating expenses, and equipment
expenditures.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
upon approval and order of the Director of Fi-
nance, the amount appropriated in this item shall
be reduced by the amount transferred in Item
0250-011-0001 to provide adequate resources
to the Judicial Branch Workers” Compensation
Fund to pay workers’ compensation claims for
judicial branch employees and justices, and ad-
ministrative costs pursuant to Section 68114.10
of the Government Code.

0250-001-0044—For support of Judicial Branch, for
payment to Item 0250-001-0001, payable from the
Motor Vehicle Account, State Transportation Fund....

0250-001-0159—For support of Judicial Branch, payable
from the Trial Court Improvement Fund.................
Provisions:

1.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
upon approval by the Administrative Director
of the Courts, the Controller shall increase this
item up to $18,673,000 for recovery of costs for
administrative services provided to the trial
courts by the Administrative Office of the
Courts.

The Director of Finance may authorize a loan
from the General Fund to the Trial Court Im-
provement Fund for cashflow purposes in an
amount not to exceed $70,000,000 subject to the
following conditions: (a) the loan is to meet cash
needs resulting from a delay in receipt of rev-
enues, (b) the loan is short term, and shall be
repaid by October 31 of the fiscal year following
that in which the loan was authorized, (c) interest
charges may be waived pursuant to subdivision
(e) of Section 16314 of the Government Code,
and (d) the Director of Finance may not approve
the loan unless the approval is made in writing
and filed with the Chairperson of the Joint Leg-
islative Budget Committee and the chairpersons
of the committees in each house of the Legisla-
ture that consider appropriations not later than
30 days prior to the effective date of the ap-

SB 69

Amount

194,000

9,601,000
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Item
proval, or not sooner than whatever lesser time
the chairperson of the joint committee or his or
her designee may determine.
0250-001-0327—For support of Judicial Branch, for
payment to Item 0250-001-0001, payable from the
Court Interpreters” FUNd..........cccvveeeeeiiiiiiiieeeeeenis
0250-001-0890—For support of Judicial Branch, for
payment to Item 0250-001-0001, payable from the

Federal Trust FUNd..........coooiiiiiiieiei e,

0250-001-0932—For support of Judicial Branch, payable
from the Trial Court Trust Fund........cccccvvvvvvvvnenn.n.

Schedule:

(1) 30-Judicial Council............ceeeer.nn. 7,076,000

Provisions:

1. Upon approval of the Administrative Director
of the Courts, the Controller shall increase this
item by an amount sufficient to allow for the
expenditure of any transfer to this item made
pursuant to Provisions 7, 12, and 14 of Item
0250-101-0932.

0250-001-3037—TFor support of Judicial Branch, payable
from the State Court Facilities Construction Fund....

Schedule:

(1) 30-Judicial Council...............ccce..... 8,454,000
(2) 35-Judicial Branch Facility Pro-

[0 ] - ¢ 0 DR 61,614,000
(3) Reimbursements..................ceeeen. —-10,000,000
Provisions:

1. The Director of Finance may augment this item
by an amount not to exceed available funding
in the State Court Facilities Construction Fund,
after review of a request submitted by the Ad-
ministrative Office of the Courts that demon-
strates a need for additional resources associated
with and including, but not limited to, the trans-
fer, acquisition, rehabilitation, construction, or
financing of court facilities. The Director of Fi-
nance may establish positions consistent with
the funding augmentation. This request shall be
submitted no later than 60 days prior to the ef-
fective date of the augmentation. Any augmen-
tation shall be authorized not sooner than 30
days after notification in writing to the chairper-
sons of the committees in each house of the
Legislature that consider appropriations, the
chairpersons of the committees and appropriate
subcommittees that consider the State Budget,

Amount

163,000

4,501,000

7,076,000

60,068,000
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and the Chairperson of the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee, or not sooner than whatever
lesser time the chairperson of the joint commit-
tee, or his or her designee, may determine.
Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
upon approval and order of the Director of Fi-
nance, the amount appropriated in this item shall
be reduced by the amount transferred in Item
0250-011-0001 to provide adequate resources
to the Judicial Branch Workers’ Compensation
Fund to pay workers’ compensation claims for
judicial branch employees and administrative
costs in accordance with Section 68114.10 of
the Government Code.

Notwithstanding Section 70374 of the Govern-
ment Code, $1,155,000 of the funds appropriated
in this item shall be available for the Office of
Court Construction and Management, within the
Administrative Office of the Courts, to manage
and oversee existing facilities for the trial courts,
courts of appeal, Administrative Office of the
Courts, and the California Habeas Corpus Re-
source Center.

0250-001-3060—For support of Judicial Branch, for
payment to Item 0250-001-0001, payable from the
Appellate Court Trust Fund............cccvvveiiiiiiininnnnn.
Provisions:

1.

Upon approval of the Director of Finance, the
amount available for expenditure in this item
may be augmented by the amount of any addi-
tional resources available in the Appellate Court
Trust Fund, which is in addition to the amount
appropriated in this item. Any augmentation
shall be authorized no sooner than 30 days after
notification in writing to the chairpersons of the
committees in each house of the Legislature that
consider appropriations, the chairpersons of the
committees and appropriate subcommittees that
consider the State Budget, and the Chairperson
of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, or
not sooner than whatever lesser time the Chair-
person of the Joint Legislative Budget Commit-
tee, or his or her designee, may determine.

0250-001-3066—For support of Judicial Branch, payable
from the Court Facilities Trust Fund.......................

SB 69

Amount

4,321,000

109,809,000

96



SB 69 — 10—

Item Amount
Schedule:
(1) 35-Judicial Branch Facility Pro-
(o 1= o [ 130,291,000
(2) Reimbursements..................ceeeen. -20,482,000
Provisions:

1. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the
Director of Finance may authorize expenditures
in excess of this item for the operation, repair,
and maintenance of court facilities pursuant to
Section 70352 of the Government Code.
0250-001-3085—TFor support of Judicial Branch, payable
from the Mental Health Services Fund................... 1,063,000
0250-001-3138—For support of Judicial Branch, payable
from the Immediate and Critical Needs Account,

State Court Facilities Construction Fund................. 15,836,000

Schedule:

(1) 35-Judicial Branch Facility Pro-

OraM ..o 15,837,000

(2) Reimbursments...........ccccuuvvvviinnnnnns -1,000
0250-003-0001—For support of Judicial Branch for rental

payments on lease-revenue bonds............ccccccvvnnnnns 5,062,000

Schedule:

(1) Base Rental and Fees..................... 5,053,000

(2) INSUranCe.........oocvvveeeeeeiiiiieeeeeenn 10,000

(3) Reimbursements...........ccccuuvveuvnenns -1,000

Provisions:

1. The Controller shall transfer funds appropriated
in this item for base rental, fees, and insurance
as and when provided for in the schedule submit-
ted by the State Public Works Board or the De-
partment of Finance. Notwithstanding the pay-
ment dates in any related Facility Lease or Inden-
ture, the schedule may provide for an earlier
transfer of funds to ensure debt requirements are
met and base rental payments are paid in full
when due.

2. This item may contain adjustments pursuant to
Section 4.30 that are not currently reflected. Any
adjustments to this item shall be reported to the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee pursuant to

Section 4.30.
0250-003-3037—TFor support of Judicial Branch for rental
payments on lease-revenue bonds..............ccccvveennee 29,000
Schedule:
(1) Base Rental and Fees...........cccvveeee 29,000
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Item

Provisions:

1.

The Controller shall transfer funds appropriated
in this item for base rental and fees as provided
for in the schedule submitted by the State Public
Works Board or the Department of Finance.
Notwithstanding the payment dates in any relat-
ed Facility Lease or Indenture, the schedule may
provide for an earlier transfer of funds to ensure
debt requirements are met and base rental pay-
ments are paid in full when due.

This item may contain adjustments pursuant to
Section 4.30 that are not currently reflected. Any
adjustments to this item shall be reported to the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee pursuant to
Section 4.30.

0250-011-0001—For transfer, upon order of the Director
of Finance, to the Judicial Branch Workers’ Compen-
sation FUNd..........cccccoiiiiiie e
Provisions:

1.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
upon approval and order of the Department of
Finance, the Administrative Director of the
Courts shall adjust the amount of this transfer
to provide adequate resources to the Judicial
Branch Workers” Compensation Fund to pay
workers” compensation claims for judicial
branch employees and justices, and administra-
tive costs pursuant to Section 68114.10 of the
Government Code.

0250-011-3138—For transfer by the Controller, upon
order of the Director of Finance, from the Immediate
and Critical Needs Account, to the General Fund.... (90,000,000)
Provisions:

1.

The amount transferred in this item is a loan to
the General Fund. This loan shall be repaid with
interest calculated at the rate earned by the
Pooled Money Investment Account at the time
of the transfer. Repayment shall be made so as
to ensure that the programs supported by the
Immediate and Critical Needs Account are not
adversely affected by the loan through reduction
in services or through increased fees.

0250-012-0001—For transfer by the Controller to the
Court Facilities Trust Fund.............cccooeiiiiiiiiiiiinnnns

SB 69

Amount

1,000

8,053,000
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Item Amount
0250-012-3037—For transfer by the Controller, upon
order of the Director of Finance, from the State
Court Facilities Construction Fund to the General
FUN. e (350,000,000)
Provisions:
1. The amount transferred in this item is a loan to
the General Fund. The funds shall not be trans-
ferred until the determination is made by the
Director of Finance, in consultation with the
Judicial Branch, that sufficient funds exist to
transfer to the General Fund, and such a transfer
would not adversely affect the programs funded
by the State Court Facilities Construction Fund.
2. No interest will be charged to the General Fund
upon repayment of the loan authorized in Provi-
sion 1.
0250-101-0001—For local assistance, Judicial Branch.... 16,542,000
Schedule:
(1) 45.10-Support for Operation of the

Trial CourtS......coooeeeiiiiii, 5,778,000
(2) 45.55.010-Child Support Commis-

sioner Program.............cccoeeeevieeenn, 54,332,000
(3) 45.55.020-California Collaborative

and Drug Court Projects................ 5,669,000
(4) 45.55.030-Federal Child Access and

Visitation Grant Program............... 800,000
(5) 45.55.050-Federal Court Improve-

ment Grant Program...................... 700,000
(6) 45.55.070-Grants-Other................. 745,000
(7) 45.55.080-Federal Grants-Other.... 775,000
(8) 45.55.090-Equal Access Fund Pro-

[0 ] - ¢ 0 DT 9,683,000
(9) Reimbursements..................ceeeen. -59,665,000

(10) Amount payable from the Federal
Trust Fund (Item 0250-101-
0890)....cciiiiiiiiiee e -2,275,000

Provisions:

1. In order to improve equal access and the fair
administration of justice, the funds appropriated
in Schedule (8) are to be distributed by the Judi-
cial Council through the Legal Services Trust
Fund Commission to qualified legal services
projects and support centers as defined in Sec-
tions 6213 to 6215, inclusive, of the Business
and Professions Code, to be used for legal ser-
vices in civil matters for indigent persons. The
Judicial Council shall approve awards made by
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Item Amount
the commission if the council determines that
the awards comply with statutory and other rel-
evant guidelines. Ten percent of the funds in
Schedule (8) shall be for joint projects of courts
and legal services programs to make legal assis-
tance available to pro per litigants and 90 percent
of the funds in Schedule (8) shall be distributed
consistent with Sections 6216 to 6223, inclusive,
of the Business and Professions Code. The Judi-
cial Council may establish additional reporting
or quality control requirements consistent with
Sections 6213 to 6223, inclusive, of the Business
and Professions Code.

2. The amount appropriated in Schedule (1) is
available for reimbursement of court costs relat-
ed to the following activities: (a) payment of
service of process fees billed to the trial courts
pursuant to Chapter 1009 of the Statutes of 2002,
(b) payment of the court costs payable under
Sections 4750 to 4755, inclusive, and Section
6005 of the Penal Code, and (c) payment of court
costs of extraordinary homicide trials.

0250-101-0890—For local assistance, Judicial Branch,

for payment to Item 0250-101-0001, payable from

the Federal Trust FuNd.............oovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien, 2,275,000
0250-101-0932—For local assistance, Judicial Branch,

payable from the Trial Court Trust Fund.............. 3,013,032,000
Schedule:
(1) 45.10-Support for Operation of

the Trial Courts..........ccccceunnnnee 2,056,918,000
(2) 45.15-Trial Court Security........... 529,577,000
(3) 45.25-Compensation of Superior

Court JUdges.......ccceveeernnrennrnnnnnnns 298,516,000
(4) 45.35-Assigned Judges.................. 26,047,000
(5) 45.45-Court Interpreters................ 92,794,000
(6) 45.55.060-Court Appointed Special

Advocate Program..............ccoeeeen. 2,059,000
(7) 45.55.065-Model Self-Help Pro-

Lo 1o 1P 891,000
(8) 45.55.090-Equal Access Fund....... 5,108,000
(9) 45.55.095-Family Law Information

CentersS.. .o 320,000
(10) 45.55.100-Civil Case Coordina-

THON i 803,000
(12) 97.20.001-Unallocated Reduc-

THON 0
(12) Reimbursements............cccvvveeerenn. —1,000
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Provisions:

1.

The funds appropriated in Schedule (3) shall be
made available for costs of the workers’ compen-
sation program for trial court judges.

The amount appropriated in Schedule (4) shall
be made available for all judicial assignments.
Schedule (4) expenditures for necessary support
staff may not exceed the staffing level that is
necessary to support the equivalent of three judi-
cial officers sitting on assignments.

The funds appropriated in Schedule (5) shall be
for payments to contractual court interpreters,
and certified and registered court interpreters
employed by the courts for services provided
during court proceedings and other services re-
lated to pending court proceedings, including
services provided outside a courtroom, and the
following court interpreter coordinators: 1.0 each
in counties of the 1st through the 15th classes,
0.5 each in counties of the 16th through the 31st
classes, and 0.25 each in counties of the 32nd
through the 58th classes. For the purposes of
this provision, “court interpreter coordinators”
may be full- or part-time court employees, or
those contracted by the court to perform these
services.

The Judicial Council shall set statewide or re-
gional rates and policies for payment of court
interpreters, not to exceed the rate paid to certi-
fied interpreters in the federal court system.

The Judicial Council shall adopt appropriate
rules and procedures for the administration of
these funds. The Judicial Council shall report to
the Legislature and the Director of Finance an-
nually regarding expenditures from Schedule
(5).

Upon order of the Director of Finance, the
amount available for expenditure in this item
may be augmented by the amount of any addi-
tional resources available in the Trial Court Trust
Fund, which is in addition to the amount appro-
priated in this item. Any augmentation must be
approved in joint determination with the Chair-
person of the Joint Legislative Budget Commit-
tee and shall be authorized not sooner than 30
days after notification in writing to the chairper-
sons of the committees in each house of the

Amount
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Legislature that consider appropriations, the
chairpersons of the committees and appropriate
subcommittees that consider the State Budget,
and the chairperson of the joint committee, or
not sooner than whatever lesser time the chair-
person of the joint committee, or his or her de-
signee, may determine. When a request to aug-
ment this item is submitted to the Director of
Finance, a copy of that request shall be delivered
to the chairpersons of the committees and appro-
priate subcommittees that consider the State
Budget. Delivery of a copy of that request shall
not be deemed to be notification in writing for
purposes of this provision.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
upon approval and order of the Director of Fi-
nance, the amount appropriated in this item shall
be reduced by the amount transferred in Item
0250-115-0932 to provide adequate resources
to the Judicial Branch Workers” Compensation
Fund to pay workers’ compensation claims for
judicial branch employees and judges, and ad-
ministrative costs pursuant to Section 68114.10
of the Government Code.

Of the funds appropriated in Schedule (1), which
will be transferred to the Trial Court Improve-
ment Fund in accordance with subdivision (b)
of Section 77209 of the Government Code, up
to $5,000,000 shall be available for support of
services for self-represented litigants.

Upon approval by the Administrative Director
of the Courts, the Controller shall transfer up to
$11,274,000 to Item 0250-001-0932 for recovery
of costs for administrative services provided to
the trial courts by the Administrative Office of
the Courts.

In order to improve equal access and the fair
administration of justice, the funds appropriated
in Schedule (8) are available for distribution by
the Judicial Council through the Legal Services
Trust Fund Commission in support of the Equal
Access Fund Program to qualified legal services
projects and support centers as defined in Sec-
tions 6213 to 6215, inclusive, of the Business
and Professions Code, to be used for legal ser-
vices in civil matters for indigent persons. The
Judicial Council shall approve awards made by

SB 69
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10.

11.

the commission if the council determines that
the awards comply with statutory and other rel-
evant guidelines. Upon approval by the Admin-
istrative Director of the Courts, the Controller
shall transfer up to 5 percent of the funding ap-
propriated in Schedule (3) to Item 0250-001-
0932 for administrative expenses. Ten percent
of the funds remaining after administrative costs
shall be for joint projects of courts and legal
services programs to make legal assistance
available to pro per litigants and 90 percent of
the funds remaining after administrative costs
shall be distributed consistent with Sections 6216
to 6223, inclusive, of the Business and Profes-
sions Code. The Judicial Council may establish
additional reporting or quality control require-
ments consistent with Sections 6213 to 6223,
inclusive, of the Business and Professions Code.
Funds available for expenditure in Schedule (8)
may be augmented by order of the Director of
Finance by the amount of any additional re-
sources deposited for distribution to the Equal
Access Fund Program in accordance with Sec-
tions 68085.3 and 68085.4 of the Government
Code. Any augmentation under this provision
shall be authorized not sooner than 30 days after
notification in writing to the chairpersons of the
committees in each house of the Legislature that
consider appropriations, the chairpersons of the
committees and appropriate subcommittees that
consider the State Budget, and the Chairperson
of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, or
not sooner than whatever lesser time the chair-
person of the joint committee, or his or her de-
signee, may determine.

Sixteen (16.0) subordinate judicial officer posi-
tions are authorized to be converted to judge-
ships in the 2011-12 fiscal year in the manner
and pursuant to the authority described in sub-
paragraph (B) of paragraph (1) of subdivision
(c) of Section 69615 of the Government Code,
as described in the notice filed by the Judicial
Council under subparagraph (B) of paragraph
(3) of subdivision (c) of Section 69615.
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, and
upon approval of the Director of Finance, reim-
bursements in Schedule (12) may be increased

Amount
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

by the amount of any additional resources col-
lected for the recovery of costs for court-appoint-
ed dependency counsel services.

Upon approval of the Administrative Director
of the Courts, the Controller shall transfer up to
$556,000 of the funding identified in Provision
11 of this item to Item 0250-001-0932 for admin-
istrative services provided to the trial courts in
support of the court-appointed dependency
counsel program.

Upon approval of the Administrative Director
of the Courts, the amount available for expendi-
ture in this item may be augmented by the
amount of resources collected to support the
implementation and administration of the civil
representation pilot program.

Upon approval of the Administrative Director
of the Courts, the Controller shall transfer up to
$500,000 to Item 0250-001-0932 for administra-
tive services provided by the Administrative
Office of the Courts to implement and administer
the Civil Representation Pilot Program.

Of the amount appropriated in this item,
$10,000,000 of planned expenditures for the
Court Case Management System project shall
instead be redirected to offset reductions in trial
court funding in the 2011-12 fiscal year.

This item includes a one-time augmentation of
$170,000,000 to offset the reductions in trial
court funding in the 2011-12 fiscal year, based
on transfers as follows: (a) $130,000,000 trans-
ferred from the fund balance in the Immediate
and Critical Needs Account and the State Court
Facilities Construction Fund, with specific
amounts from each fund to be determined by the
Judicial Council, (b) a reduction of $20,000,000
from Facility Modifications, composed of
$10,000,000 transferred from the Immediate and
Critical Needs Account and $10,000,000 trans-
ferred from the State Court Facilities Construc-
tion Fund, and (c) $20,000,000 transferred from
the Judicial Administration Efficiency and
Modernization Fund.

The transfers and redirections included in Provi-
sions 15 and 16 and any other available court
funding, including local reserves, are intended

SB 69
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to be used to prevent court closures or reductions
in court service hours.

0250-102-0001—For local assistance, Judicial Branch,
augmentation for Court Employee Retirement,
Compensation and Benefits...........cccuveeeieeiiniiiineenen.
Schedule:
(1) 45.10-Support for Operation of the

Trial Courts.....ccoovvvviiiiiiiiiiieeeens 52,533,000

Provisions:

1.

Funding appropriated in this item shall be allo-
cated, upon order of the Director of Finance, to
trial courts to address cost increases related to
court employee retirement, retiree health, and
health benefits.

This item may be increased by order of the Di-
rector of Finance to address unanticipated cost
increases that exceed the amount appropriated
in this item. Any augmentation shall be autho-
rized no sooner than 30 days after notification
in writing to the chairpersons of the committees
in each house of the Legislature that consider
appropriations, the chairpersons of the commit-
tees and appropriate subcommittees that consider
the State Budget, and the Chairperson of the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

To the extent the funds appropriated in this item
exceed the actual cost increases relative to the
purposes for which the funds are appropriated,
any excess funds shall revert to the General Fund
on June 30, 2012.

0250-102-0556—For local assistance, Judicial Branch,
payable from the Judicial Administration Efficiency
and Modernization Fund...........ccooveeiiiiiiiriiiiiee e,
Provisions:

1.

Upon approval of the Director of Finance, the
amount available for expenditure in this item
may be augmented by the amount of any addi-
tional resources available in the Judicial Admin-
istration Efficiency and Modernization Fund,
which is in addition to the amount appropriated
in this item. Any augmentation shall be autho-
rized not sooner than 30 days after notification
in writing to the chairpersons of the committees
in each house of the Legislature that consider
appropriations, the chairpersons of the commit-
tees and appropriate subcommittees that consider
the State Budget, and the Chairperson of the

Amount

52,533,000

18,709,000
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Joint Legislative Budget Committee, or not
sooner than whatever lesser time after that noti-
fication the chairperson of the joint committee,
or his or her designee, may determine.
0250-111-0001—For transfer by the Controller to the
Trial Court Trust FUNd..........oocvviiieiiiieeeeeeeeeee, 1,414,528,000
0250-111-0556—For transfer by the Controller from the
Judicial Administration Efficiency and Moderniza-
tion Fund to the Trial Court Trust Fund.................. (20,000,000)
0250-111-3037—For transfer by the Controller from the
State Court Facilities Construction Fund to the Trial
Court Trust FUNd.......coooiiiiiiiiiie e (10,000,000)
Provisions:
1. The amount of the funds available in this item
may be augmented in the 2011-12 fiscal year in
accordance with Provision 16 of Item 0250-101-
0932.
0250-111-3138—For transfer by the Controller from the
Immediate and Critical Needs Account, State Court
Facilities Construction Fund to the Trial Court Trust
FUNG. .o (10,000,000)
Provisions:
1. The amount of the funds available in this item
may be augmented in the 2011-12 fiscal year in
accordance with Provision 16 of Item 0250-101-
0932.
0250-112-0001—For transfer by the Controller to the
Judicial Administration Efficiency and Moderniza-
THON FUNG. ..o e 38,709,000
0250-115-0932—For transfer, upon order of the Director
of Finance, to the Judicial Branch Workers’ Compen-
SAtioN FUNG......oooiiiiiii 1,000
Provisions:
1. Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
upon approval and order of the Department of
Finance, the Administrative Director of the
Courts shall adjust the amount of this transfer
to provide adequate resources to the Judicial
Branch Workers” Compensation Fund to pay
workers’ compensation claims for judicial
branch employees and judges, and administrative
costs pursuant to Section 68114.10 of the Gov-
ernment Code.
0250-301-3138—For capital outlay, Judicial Branch,
payable from the Immediate and Critical Needs Ac-
count, State Court Facilities Construction Fund...... 148,324,000
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Schedule:
(1) 91.04.001-Butte  County: New

North County Courthouse—Work-

iNg drawings......cccccccvvvvvveeiieeiennennn. 4,358,000
(2) 91.10.003-Fresno County: Renovate

Fresno County Courthouse—

Working drawings...........cccceeeeeennn. 6,142,000
(3) 91.13.001-Imperial County: New

El Centro Courthouse—Working

drawings......ccccceeee e 3,496,000
(4) 91.15.001-Kern County: New De-

lano Courthouse—Working draw-

[ Yo TP 2,533,000
(5) 91.16.001-Kings County: New

Hanford  Courthouse—Working

drawings......ccccceeee e 8,342,000
(6) 91.17.001-Lake County: New

Lakeport Courthouse—Working

drawings......ccooeeeeeiie 3,646,000
(7) 91.24.002-Merced County: New

Los Banos Courthouse—Working

drawings......cccoceeie 1,974,000
(8) 91.27.001-Monterey County: New

South Monterey County Court-

house—Working drawings............ 2,985,000
(9) 91.33.002-Riverside County: New

Indio Juvenile and Family Court-

house—Working drawings............ 3,789,000
(10) 91.34.001-Sacramento  County:

New Sacramento Criminal Court-

house—Working drawings............ 22,924,000
(11) 91.37.001-San Diego County: New

San Diego Courthouse—Working

drawings.......ccccceie e, 32,367,000
(12) 91.39.002-San Joaquin County:

Renovate and Expand Juvenile

Justice Center—Working drawings

and Construction.............cceeeeeeenn. 3,633,000
(13) 91.43.001-Santa Clara County:

New Family Justice Center—

Working drawings............cccoeeeenn. 14,637,000
(14) 91.45.001-Shasta County: New

Redding Courthouse—Working

Arawings........cvvveeeeiieeeeeeeeerice e 9,055,000
(15) 91.47.001-Siskiyou County: New

Yreka Courthouse—Working

drawings.......ccooeee e 5,861,000

Amount
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(16) 91.51.001-Sutter County: New

Yuba City Courthouse—Working
drawings........ccccoee e, 4,693,000

(17) 91.52.001-Tehama County: New

Red Bluff Courthouse—Working
Arawings.....cocceeeeeeiniiiieeeee e, 3,982,000

(18) 91.55.001-Tuolumne County: New

Sonora Courthouse—Working
drawings........ccccoee e, 4,268,000

(19) 91.57.001-Yolo County: New

Woodland Courthouse—Working
Arawings.....cocceeeeeeiniiiieeeee e, 9,639,000

Provisions:

1.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
each county listed in this item shall transfer re-
sponsibility or responsibility and title to the state
prior to the release of funds for all acquisition
projects.

0280-001-0001—For support of the Commission on Ju-
dicial Performance, Program 10.............cccccvvvuennnn.
Provisions:

1.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
upon approval and order of the Department of
Finance, the amount appropriated in this item
shall be reduced by the amount transferred in
Item 0280-011-0001 to provide adequate re-
sources to the Judicial Branch Workers’ Com-
pensation Fund to pay workers’ compensation
claims for judicial branch employees and admin-
istrative costs pursuant to Section 68114.10 of
the Government Code.

0280-011-0001—For transfer, upon order of the Director
of Finance, to the Judicial Branch Workers’ Compen-
SAtioN FUN......eiiiiiiiici e
Provisions:

1.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
upon approval and order of the Department of
Finance, the Commission on Judicial Perfor-
mance shall adjust the amount of this transfer to
provide adequate resources to the Judicial
Branch Workers” Compensation Fund to pay
workers® compensation claims for judicial
branch employees and administrative costs pur-
suant to Section 68114.10 of the Government
Code.

SB 69
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4,181,000

1,000
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0390-001-0001—For transfer by the Controller to the
Judges’ Retirement Fund, for Supreme Court and
Appellate Court JUSLICES.......uuviiiiieeiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee,
Provisions:
1. Upon order of the Department of Finance, the
Controller shall transfer such funds as are neces-
sary between this item and Item 0390-101-0001.
0390-101-0001—For transfer by the Controller to the
Judges’ Retirement Fund for Superior Court and
Municipal Court JUdges........cccccevemnnennnniniiiniiiniinnns
Provisions:
1. Upon order of the Department of Finance, the
Controller shall transfer such funds as are neces-
sary between Item 0390-001-0001 and this item.

Executive

0500-001-0001—For support of Governor and of Gover-

NOI’S OFFICE...ueiiiiiiiiieiii
Schedule:

(1) SUPPOrt..ccocce s 17,745,000
(2) Governor’s Residence (Support).... 35,000
(3) Special Contingent Expenses........ 40,000
(4) Unallocated Reduction.................. —4,455,000

(5) Amount payable from the Central
Service Cost Recovery Fund (Item
0500-001-9740).....cccvveveeeeeiirrnnnn. -2,228,000
Provisions:
1. The funds appropriated in Schedules (2) and (3)
are exempt from the provisions of Sections
925.6, 12410, and 13320 of the Government
Code.
0500-001-9740—For support of the Governor’s office,
for payment to Item 0500-001-0001, payable from
the Central Service Cost Recovery Fund.................
0502-001-0001—For support of the California Technol-
ogy Agency, for payment to Item 0502-001-9730,
payable from the General Fund.................cccuvvnnnene
0502-001-0022—For support of the California Technol-
ogy Agency, for payment to Item 0502-001-9730,
payable from the State Emergency Telephone
NUumMber ACCOUNL.......ccoiiiiiiieeeee
0502-001-9730—For support of California Technology
Agency, payable from the Technology Services Re-
VOIVING FUN........oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e

Amount

1,150,000

187,432,000

11,137,000

2,228,000

3,694,000

2,322,000

347,846,000
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Schedule:
(1) 10-California Technology Agen-

CY oottt e ettt 289,990,000
(2) 20-Project Review and Oversight.... 70,744,000
(3) 30.01-Administration..................... 17,679,000
(4) 30.02-Distributed Administra-

THON. o -17,679,000
(5) Reimbursements.........cccceeeeevvennne. -3,179,000
(6) Amount payable from the General

Fund (Item 0502-001-0001).......... —-3,694,000

(7) Amount payable from the State
Emergency Telephone Number
Account (Item 0502-001-0022)..... —2,322,000

(8) Amount payable from the Central
Service Cost Recovery Fund (Item
0502-001-9740).....cccvveveeeeeiiiieenn. -3,693,000

Provisions:

1. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the
Director of Finance may authorize expenditures
for the California Technology Agency in excess
of the amount appropriated not sooner than 30
days after notification in writing of the necessity
therefor is provided to the chairpersons of the
fiscal committees in each house of the Legisla-
ture and the Chairperson of the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee, or not sooner than whatever
lesser time the chairperson of the joint commit-
tee, or his or her designee, may in each instance
determine.

2. Expenditure authority provided in this item to
support data center infrastructure projects may
not be utilized for items outside the approved
project scope. Changes in project scope must
receive approval using the established adminis-
trative and legislative reporting requirements.

0502-001-9740—For support of the California Technol-

ogy Agency, for payment to Item 0502-001-9730,

payable from the Central Service Cost Recovery

FUN. .o 3,693,000

0502-101-0022—For local assistance, California Tech-
nology Agency, for reimbursement of local agencies,
service suppliers, and communication equipment
companies for costs incurred pursuant to Sections
41137, 41137.1, 41138, and 41140 of the Revenue
and Taxation Code.........ccuvvveeveeiiiiiiiiiieee e 122,604,000
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Item
Schedule:
(1) 911 Emergency Telephone Num-
ber System.........ccoceviiiiciiiiiiinns 106,523,000
(2) Enhanced Wireless Services.......... 16,081,000

0502-101-0890—For local assistance, California Tech-

NOIOGY AQENCY...coiiiiiiiiiiiiieae ettt e e

Provisions:

1. Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
federal funds appropriated in this item but not
encumbered or expended by June 30, 2012, may
be expended in the 2012-13 fiscal year.

0510-001-0001—For support of Secretary of State and

CONSUMEr SEIVICES.....coeiiieiiie e

Schedule:
(1) SUPPOrt..ccccce s 2,466,000
(2) Reimbursements..........cccccvvvvnnnnnnns -642,000

(3) Amount payable from the Central
Service Cost Recovery Fund (Item
0510-001-9740).....ccccvvvveeeeeeiirrnnnn. —-786,000

0510-001-9740—For support of Secretary of State and

Consumer Services, for payment to Item 0510-001-

0001, payable from the Central Service Cost Recov-

Ery FUNd....coooiiiii e

0520-001-0001—For support of Secretary of Business,

Transportation and Housing, for payment to Item

0520-001-0044......cooveeiiiiiiiiiiie et saeeee e

Provisions:

1. Of the amount appropriated in this item,
$934,000 shall be available for use by the Cali-
fornia Travel and Tourism Commission for use
in promoting California tourism to potential
visitors.

0520-001-0044—For support of Secretary of Business,

Transportation and Housing, payable from the Motor

Vehicle Account, State Transportation Fund...........

Schedule:

(1) 10-Administration of Business,
Transportation and Housing Agen-

CV tttttte ettt 3,534,000
(2) 25-Infrastructure Finance and Eco-

nomic Development Program........ 92,331,000
(3) Reimbursements...........ccccuvvvvevrnnns —3,505,000
(4) Amount payable from the General

Fund (Item 0520-001-0001).......... -2,374,000

Amount

1,931,000

1,038,000

786,000

2,374,000

1,571,000
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(5) Amount payable from the Califor-
nia Infrastructure and Economic
Development Bank Fund (Item
0520-001-0649)......cccvvveveeeeeiiinnn. -3,937,000

(6) Amount payable from the Federal
Trust Fund (Iltem 0520-001-
0890).uuiiiiieeiiiiiiiieee e —-84,361,000

(7) Amount payable from the Welcome
Center Fund (Item 0520-001-

3083) i -107,000

(8) Amount payable from the Film
Promotion and Marketing Fund
(Item 0520-001-3095)........ccccvveee.. -10,000

0520-001-0649—For support of Secretary of Business,

Transportation and Housing, for payment to Item

0520-001-0044, payable from the California Infra-

structure and Economic Development Bank Fund....

0520-001-0890—For support of Secretary of Business,

Transportation and Housing, for payment to Item

0520-001-0044, payable from the Federal Trust

FUN. .o

0520-001-3083—For support of Secretary of Business,

Transportation and Housing, for payment to Item

0520-001-0044, payable from the Welcome Center

FUuNd. .

Provisions:

1. Consistent with Section 13995.151 of the Gov-
ernment Code, the Office of Tourism has the
flexibility to limit the number of California
Welcome Centers within a geographic area to
prevent excessive density, but it also has the
flexibility to locate them within 50 miles of each
other regardless of whether they would be locat-
ed in a rural or urban area.

0520-001-3095—For support of Secretary of Business,

Transportation and Housing, for payment to Item

0520-001-0044, payable from the Film Promotion

and Marketing Fund.............coooviiiiiii e,

0520-002-0001—For support of Secretary of Business,

Transportation and HOUSING..........cevvvveeeeeeeeieeieeennen.

Provisions:

1. Theamount appropriated in this item is available
for payment of costs resulting from the closure
of the former Technology, Trade, and Commerce
Agency. Notwithstanding any other provision
of law, if the Department of Finance determines
that the expenditures for these costs will exceed

SB 69
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3,937,000

84,361,000

107,000

10,000

60,000
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the expenditures authorized by this item, the
Department of Finance shall report that fact to
the Chairperson of the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee and the chairpersons of the commit-
tees in each house of the Legislature that consid-
er appropriations. Thirty days after providing
the written notification, the Director of Finance
may increase this appropriation pursuant to the
provisions of Chapter 2 of the Statutes of 2003,
First Extraordinary Session.

0520-011-0001—For transfer, upon order of the Director

of Finance, to the Small Business Expansion Fund.... 861,000

Provisions:

1. If the trust fund described in Section 14030 of
the Corporations Code incurs losses due to loan
defaults and this results in outstanding guarantee
liability exceeding five times the portion of
funds on deposit in the trust fund as specified in
that section, the Director of Finance may transfer
an amount necessary from the General Fund to
the trust fund to maintain the minimum reserves
required by that section. The Director of Finance
shall notify the Joint Legislative Budget Com-
mittee within 30 days of making such a trans-
fer. In no case shall a transfer or transfers made
pursuant to this provision exceed the total
amount of $20,000,000. Any amount transferred
pursuant to this provision, shall be repaid to the
General Fund, upon the order of the Director of
Finance, when no longer needed to maintain a
minimum required reserve.

0520-011-0890—For transfer, upon order of the Director

of Finance, to the Small Business Expansion Fund.... 862,000

0520-401—The Department of Finance is hereby autho-

rized to transfer any savings from the amount trans-
ferred pursuant to Item 0520-011-0001 of this act to
the General Fund at the end of the 2011-12 fiscal

year.
0530-001-0001—For support of Secretary of California
Health and Human Services.........ccccoovvvvvviieeeiniinnn, 1,117,000
Schedule:
(1) 10-Secretary of California Health
and Human Services.............cceeee. 5,308,000
(2) Reimbursements.........ccccoeeeevveennee. -1,752,000

(3) Amount payable from the Federal
Trust Fund (Item 0530-001-0890).... —1,604,000
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(4) Amount payable from the Central
Service Cost Recovery Fund (Item
0530-001-9740).....cccvveveeeeeiiiiennn. —835,000

0530-001-0890—For support of Secretary of California

Health and Human Services, for payment to Item

0530-001-0001, payable from the Federal Trust

FUN. ..o 1,604,000

0530-001-3151—For support of Secretary of California

Health and Human Services, payable from the Inter-

nal Health Information Integrity Quality Improve-

MENT ACCOUNL......cuniiii e 40,000

Provisions:

1. The Director of Finance may authorize an in-
crease in this appropriation, up to the total
amount collected from administrative fines as-
sessed by the Office of Health Information In-
tegrity pursuant to Section 56.36 of the Civil
Code. Any such approval shall be accompanied
by the approval of an amended spending plan
submitted by the Office of Health Information
Integrity providing detailed justification for the
increased expenses. An approval of an augmen-
tation or spending plan may be authorized not
sooner than 30 days after notification is provided
to the Chairperson of the Joint Legislative Bud-
get Committee in writing, or not sooner than
whatever lesser time the chairperson of the joint
committee, or his or her designee, may deter-
mine.

0530-001-9732—For support of Secretary of California
Health and Human Services, payable from the Office

of Systems Integration Fund................coeevvvvieennnnn. 180,866,000
Schedule:
(1) 30-Office of Systems Integra-
THON. .o, 180,866,000
Provisions:

1. The Director of Finance is authorized to approve
matching current year increases in the Office of
Systems Integration’s (OSI) expenditure author-
ity to correspond to increases to the Department
of Social Services’ Local Assistance budget to
address system changes to OSI managed infor-
mation technology projects. Any such increases
shall occur no sooner than 30 days after notifica-
tion in writing of the necessity therefor to the
chairpersons of the fiscal committees of each
house of the Legislature and Chairperson of the
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Joint Legislative Budget Committee, or not
sooner than whatever lesser time after notifica-
tion the chairperson of the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee, or his or her designee, may
in each instance determine.

0530-001-9740—For support of Secretary of California

Health and Human Services, for payment to Item
0530-001-0001, payable from the Central Service
Cost Recovery Fund............oooooeeiieiiicccceiiieees

0530-017-0001—For support of Secretary of California

Health and Human Services.......cccoooevviveeieeiieeeeeennn,

Schedule:
(1) 21-Office of Health Information

INtegrity. e 4,068,000
(2) Reimbursements..........cccccvvvvnnnnnnns -1,541,000
Provisions:

1. The funding appropriated in this item is limited
to the amount specified in Section 17.00. These
funds are to be used in support of compliance
activities related to the federal Health Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) of
1996.

0530-017-3163—For support of Secretary of California

Health and Human Services, Program 21-Office of
Health Information Integrity, for implementing
California’s Health Information Exchange Coopera-
tive Grant Program, payable from the California
Health Information Technology and Exchange

Provisions:

1. Notwithstanding Section 28.00 or any other
provision of law, the Director of Finance may
authorize expenditures from the California
Health Information Technology and Exchange
Fund for the Secretary of California Health and
Human Services in excess of the amount appro-
priated not sooner than 30 days after providing
notification in writing of the necessity therefor,
including a comprehensive description of the
request, to the chairpersons of the fiscal and
policy committees of the Legislature and the
Chairperson of the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee, or not sooner than whatever lesser
time the chairperson of the joint committee, or
his or her designee, may in each instance deter-
mine.

Amount

835,000

2,527,000

17,598,000
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0540-001-0005—For support of Secretary of the Natural
Resources Agency, for payment to Item 0540-001-
0140, payable from the Safe Neighborhood Parks,
Clean Water, Clean Air, and Coastal Protection Bond

0540-001-0140—TFor support of Secretary of the Natural
Resources Agency, payable from the California En-
vironmental License Plate Fund..........ccccccccinnn.

Schedule:
(1) 10-Administration of Natural Re-

SOUICeS AJENCY....cccuuvveeiinnieeieiinnns 41,088,000
(2) Reimbursements...........occuuvveeenenn. —572,000

(4) Amount payable from the Safe
Neighborhood Parks, Clean Water,
Clean Air, and Coastal Protection
Bond Fund (Item 0540-001-
0005).iiiiiiiiiiiieiee e -156,000
(5) Amount payable from the Environ-
mental Enhancement an